Net current liabilities   (9,785) (10,108) (10,617)

Borrowings  18 (900) (1,700) (2,500)

Total non-current liabilities   (900) (1,700) (2,500)

Total liabilities   (12,959) (12,940) (13,276)

Net assets/(liabilities)   1,644 414 (705)

Equity

Share capital  22 28 23 23

Share-based payment reserve  24 680 267 -

Capital redemption reserve  24 7 5 5

Retained earnings  24 929 119 (733)

Equity/ (deficit) attributable to owners of the

Company

  1,644 414 (705)

The Company’s profit for the year was £812,000 (2019: profit of £852,000).

These Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28 July 2020
and signed on its behalf by:

J Hall
Director
Company registered number: 08802727

22

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Share

capital

£’000

Revaluation

Reserve

£’000

Merger

reserve

£’000

Share-

based

payment

reserve

£’000

Capital

redemption

reserve

£’000

Retained

earnings

£’000

Total

Equity

£’000

As at 1 April 2018 as

reported

23 1,073 50 - 5 5,357 6,508

Effects of transition to

IFRS

- - - - - (190) (190)

As at 1 April 2018

restated

23

1,073

50

-

5

5,167

6,318

Profit for the year - - - - - 1,164 1,164

Transfers - (73) - - - 73 -

Credit to equity for

equity settled share

based payments

- - - 267 - - 267

As at 31 March 2019

restated

23

1,000

50

267

5

6,404

7,749

Profit for the year - - - - - 1,858 1,858

Transfers - (75) - - - 75 -

Credit to equity for equity

settled share-based

payments

- - - 413 - - 413

Issue of shares 7 - - - - - 7

Repurchase and

cancellation of shares

(2) - - - 2 (2) (2)

As at 31 March 2020 28 925 50 680 7 8,335 10,025

BAKO North Western (Group) Limited

23

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Share

capital

£’000

Share-

based

payment

reserve

£’000

Capital

redemption

reserve

£’000

Retained

earnings

£’000

Total

Equity

£’000

As at 1 April 2018  23 - 5 (733) (705)

Profit for the year - - - 852 852

Credit to equity for equity settled share based

payments

- 267 - - 267

As at 31 March 2019 23 267 5 119 414

Profit for the year - - - 812 812

Credit to equity for equity settled share-based payments - 413 - - 413

Issue of shares 7 - - - 7

Repurchase and cancellation of shares (2) - 2 (2) (2)

As at 31 March 2020 28 680 7 929 1,644

24

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2020

   Year ended

31 March

2020

£’000

Year ended

31 March

2019

As restated

£’000

Net cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the year after tax   1,858 1,164

Adjustments for:

Finance costs   310 426

Income tax expense   576 255

Depreciation and impairment   2,881 2,866

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets   95 131

(Gain) / loss on disposal of PPE   (5) 6

[…]

of COVID-19 continue to be enforced after the date of these financial statements, although some
restrictions have been eased allowing the majority of the Group’s customers to re-commence trading.
The overall impact on the Group has not been fully realised however, the recovery of trade since April
2020 has been encouraging. The Group’s forecasts show it will remain profitable for the foreseeable

BAKO North Western (Group) Limited

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

26. Events after the reporting period (continued)

future and cash requirements are sufficiently funded by existing finance facilities. As such no adjustment
has been made to these financial statements in respect of the COVID-19 outbreak.

27. Controlling party

The Company is owned by its shareholders, none of whom hold a majority shareholding. As a result, the
directors are of the opinion that there is no ultimate controlling party.

28. Explanation of transition to IFRS

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019

  Year ended

31 March 2019
As reported

£’000

Transition
adjustments

£’000

Year ended
31 March 2019

As restated
£’000

Continuing Operations
Revenue  120,881 - 120,881
Cost of sales  (97,117) - (97,117)

Gross profit

 23,764 - 23,764

Administrative expenses   (22,516) 597 (21,919)

Operating Profit  1,248 597 1,845

Finance costs  (199) (227) (426)

Profit before taxation

 1,049 370 1,419

Income tax  (253) (2) (255)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 796 368 1,164

Transition adjustments in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019 relate to
the following adjustments:

Recognition of
leases in

accordance
with IFRS 16

Reversal of
goodwill

amortisation
charge

Total

Impact on
Administrative expenses 178 419 597
Finance costs (227) - (227)
Income tax - (2) (2)

Total comprehensive income for the year (49) 417 368

46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

28. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Statement of financial position as at 1 April 2018

As at
1 April 2018

As reported

£’000

Transition
adjustments

£’000

As at
1 April 2018

As restated

£’000

Assets
Goodwill  6,095 - 6,095
Intangible assets   237 - 237
Property, plant and equipment  6,732 8,386 15,118
Investment properties  950 - 950
Deferred tax asset  69 - 69

Total non-current assets  14,083 8,386 22,469

Inventories  5,500 - 5,500
Trade and other receivables  12,934 - 12,934
Cash and cash equivalents  2,408 - 2,408

Total current assets  20,842 - 20,842

Total assets  34,925 8,386 43,311

Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (18,014) - (18,014)
Loans and other borrowings  (6,976) - (6,976)
Lease liabilities2  - (1,873) (1,873)

Total current liabilities

 (24,990) (1,873) (26,863)

Net current liabilities  (4,148) (1,873) (6,021)

Loans and other borrowings  (2,662) - (2,662)
Long-term provisions  (363) - (363)
Lease liabilities  - (6,703) (6,703)
Deferred tax liability   (402) - (402)

Total non-current liabilities  (3,427) (6,703) (10,130)

Total liabilities

 (28,417) (8,576) (36,993)

Net assets  6,508 (190) 6,318

Equity
Share capital  23 - 23
Revaluation reserve  1,073 - 1,073
Merger reserve  50 - 50
Capital redemption reserve  5 - 5
Retained earnings  5,357 (190) 5,167

Equity attributable to owners of the
Group

 6,508 (190) 6,318

BAKO North Western (Group) Limited

47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

28. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2019

As reported

£’000

Transition
adjustments

£’000

As at
31 March 2019

As restated

£’000

Assets
Goodwill  5,670 419 6,089
Intangible assets   117 - 117
Property, plant and equipment  6,083 7,482 13,565
Investment properties  950 - 950
Deferred tax asset  104 (1) 103

Total non-current assets  12,924 7,900 20,824

Inventories  6,577 - 6,577
Trade and other receivables  12,334 - 12,334
Cash and cash equivalents  2,793 - 2,793

Total current assets  21,704 - 21,704

Total assets  34,628 7,900 42,528

Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (19,441) - (19,441)
Loans and other borrowings  (4,922) - (4,922)
Lease liabilities  - (2,213) (2,213)

Total current liabilities

 (24,363) (2,213) (26,576)

Net current liabilities  (2,659) (2,213) (4,872)

Loans and other borrowings  (1,706) - (1,706)
Long-term provisions  (661) - (661)
Lease liabilities  - (5,509) (5,509)
Deferred tax liability   (327) - (327)

Total non-current liabilities  (2,694) (5,509) (8,203)

Total liabilities   (27,057) (7,722) (34,779

Net assets  7,571 178 7,749

Equity
Share capital  23 - 23
Revaluation reserve  1,000 - 1,000
Merger reserve  50 - 50
Share-based payment reserve  267 - 267
Capital redemption reserve  5 - 5
Retained earnings  6,226 178 6,404

Equity attributable to owners of the
Group

 7,571 178 7,749

Transition adjustments to property, plant and equipment and lease liabilities relate to the introduction of
IFRS 16. The impact of the adjustments has been to recognise right of use assets totalling £8,386,000
in 2018 and lease liabilities totalling £8,576,000 in 2018.  The right-of-use asset reduced by £904,000 in
2019 and the lease liability reduced by £854,000 during the same period.

Transition adjustments to goodwill relate to the reversal of amortisation charges previously recognised
under FRS 102 for 2019 but which are not allowable under IFRS. This has resulted in an increase in the
carrying value of goodwill of £419,000 for 2019, with a corresponding credit to profit and loss for the
year. This has also resulted in an adjustment to deferred tax of £1,000.

48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

28. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2019

 Year ended
31 March 2019

As reported

£’000

Transition
adjustments

£’000

Year ended
31 March 2019

As restated

£’000

Net cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the year after tax 796 368 1,164

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 199 227 426

Income tax expense 253 2 255

Depreciation and impairment 725 2,141 2,866
Amortisation and impairment of intangible
assets

550 (419) 131

 (Gain)/loss on disposal of PPE 7 (1) 6
Share-based payments 267 - 267
(Decrease)/ increase in provisions 428 - 428
Working capital adjustments
Decrease in inventories (1,077) - (1,077)
(Decrease)/ increase in trade and other
receivables

677 - 677

Decrease in trade and other payables 850 - 850
Income taxes paid 13 - 13

Net cash from operations 3,688 2,318 6,006

Cash flows used in investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets (5) - (5)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (93) - (93)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

10 - 10

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities (88) - (88)

Cash flows used in financing activities

Repayment of lease obligations - (2,091) (2,091)

Repayments of borrowings (3,010) - (3,010)

Interest paid (205) (227) (432)

Net cash used in finance activities (3,215) (2,317) (5,533)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 385 - 385

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 2,408 - 2,408

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 2,793 - 2,793